

THE DISTRICT OF NORTH SAANICH

BYLAW NO. 1433

A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH A COMMUNITY AGRICULTURAL COMMISSION

The Municipal Council of the District of North Saanich, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

ESTABLISHMENT

- 1. There is established a Commission, to be known as the North Saanich Community Agricultural Commission (Community Agricultural Commission), consisting of the persons referred to in Section 3.
- 2. Any reference to the Agricultural Advisory Commission is deemed to be a reference to the Community Agricultural Commission.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

- 3. The purpose of the Community Agricultural Commission is to provide recommendations to the North Saanich Council on Agricultural issues within the District referred to the Commission by the Council, the Committee of the Whole, or District Staff, which may include but are not limited to:
 - (a) applications initiated under the Agricultural Land Commission Act (ALCA) and Soil Conservation Act (SCA);
 - (b) applications to amend the official community plan and bylaws;
 - (c) comprehensive reviews or development of:
 - (1) bylaws;
 - (2) official community plan;
 - (3) agricultural area plans;
 - (4) farm "edge" practices;
 - (5) transportation plans;
 - (d) major development proposals with potential impact on agriculture;
 - (e) irrigation, drainage and other water management issues;
 - (f) effectiveness of noxious insect and weed control regulations and programs;
 - (g) raising awareness of agriculture;
 - (h) enhancing legislation to identify improvements to support agriculture;
 - (i) the impacts of park and recreation proposals on agriculture; and

(j) identifying change regarding the impact of transportation and utility corridors on agriculture.

MEMBERSHIP

- 4. The Community Agricultural Commission shall be comprised of:
 - (a) Up to nine (9) voting members (including youth members) appointed by Council for two year terms who shall be appointed in such a manner that the terms of not more than five expire in any given year;
 - (b) Residents or owners of property in North Saanich.
 - (c) At least half (1/2) of the members appointed to the Commission must have agricultural experience.
 - (d) All appointments shall be made by the Council in January of each year.
 - (e) All members are subject to removal at the pleasure of Council during their appointment.
 - (f) Commission members may not serve on the Commission for more than three consecutive terms unless authorized by Council.
 - (g) Commission members may not serve on more than one commission as a voting member.
- 5. At Council's discretion, up to two (2) youth voting members may be appointed for a one (1) year term.
- 6. At Council's discretion, the following non-voting member appointments shall be made annually:
 - (a) One member from the Community Agricultural Commission shall be appointed annually by the Community Agricultural Commission at its first meeting in February to serve as a liaison to the Community Planning Commission;
 - (b) One member from the Community Agricultural Commission shall be appointed annually by the Community Agricultural Commission at its first meeting in February to serve as a non-voting liaison to the Community Stewardship Commission.
 - (c) One member from the BC Ministry of Agriculture and Lands;
- 7. One member of Council shall be appointed annually at the first Council meeting in December, to serve as a non-voting liaison to the Community Agricultural Commission;

QUORUM

- 8. A majority of the members of the Community Agricultural Commission appointed at any one time constitutes a quorum.
- 9. Youth members appointed pursuant to Section 4 shall not be used to determine quorum.

10. If there are fewer than five (5) members of the Commission appointed at any one time, a quorum shall be three (3) members.

MEETINGS AND PROCEDURES

- 11. At its first meeting following the annual Council appointments, the Community Agricultural Commission shall elect a Chair and Vice-Chair from those members appointed under Section 3.
- 12. All questions that may come before the Community Agricultural Commission shall be decided by a majority of those members present at a meeting, including the Chair.
- 13. A member of the Community Agricultural Commission who abstains from voting shall be deemed to have voted in the affirmative.
- 14. Rules of Order acceptable to the Commission shall apply.
- 15. The District shall appoint a recording secretary for the Community Agricultural Commission who shall cause minutes of all meetings and proceedings to be recorded and kept.
- 16. The minutes shall include only such detail as is necessary to record the topics discussed at the meeting and the Commission's resolutions.
- 17. The recording secretary for the Community Agricultural Commission shall deliver copies of the Minutes of the Community Agricultural Commission to the Corporate Officer for placement on the agenda of the next regular meeting of the Committee of the Whole.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST

- 18. Where any member of the Community Agricultural Commission attending a meeting of the Community Agricultural Commission considers that he or she is not entitled to participate in the discussion of a matter, or to vote on a question in respect of a matter, because the member has:
 - (a) a direct or indirect pecuniary interest in the matter; or
 - (b) another interest in the matter which constitutes a conflict of interest,

the member must declare this and state in general terms the reason why the member considers this to be the case.

- 19. After making a declaration under Section 17, the member of the Community Agricultural Commission must not:
 - (a) remain or attend at any part of the meeting referred to in Section 17 during which the matter is under consideration;
 - (b) participate in any discussion of the matter at such a meeting;
 - (c) vote on a question in respect of the matter at such a meeting; or

(d) attempt in any way, whether before, during or after such a meeting, to influence the voting on the question in respect of the matter.

CITATION

20. This By-law may be cited for all purposes as "North Saanich Community Agricultural Commission Establishment Bylaw No. 1433 (2017)".

READ A FIRST TIME the 6th day of November, 2017.

READ A SECOND TIME the 6th day of November, 2017.

AMENDED the 15th day of January, 2018.

READ A THIRD TIME the 15th day of January, 2018.

FINALLY ADOPTED the 22nd day of January, 2018.

On Continuous (3)

MAYOR.

CORPORATE OFFICER